

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 15-1164-cv Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: Leave to File a Brief as Amicus Curiae Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Motion of Pandora Media, Inc. for Leave to
File a Brief as Amicus Curiae in Support of
Defendant-Appellant Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
Seeking Reversal of the District Court's
Decision

MOVING PARTY: Amicus Curiae
 Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

OPPOSING PARTY: Flo & Eddie, Inc.

MOVING ATTORNEY: R. Bruce Rich
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Harvey Geller

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Ave., New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000, bruce.rich@weil.com

Gradstein & Marzano PC, 6310 San Vicente
Bldv., Ste. 510, Los Angeles, CA 90048
(323) 776-3100, hgeller@gradstein.com

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: United States District Court, Southern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney: _____ Date: 8/5/2015

Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

R. Bruce Rich

15-1164-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

FLO & EDDIE, INC., a California Corporation, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,
Defendant-Appellant,

DOES, 1 THROUGH 10,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**MOTION OF PANDORA MEDIA, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE A
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., SEEKING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Legislature, Not The Courts, Should Balance The Competing Interests And Make The Policy Choices Involved In The Creation Of A Public Performance Right For Pre-1972 Recordings	8
II. The District Court’s Determination That A Public Performance Right In Sound Recordings Has Always Existed Under New York Law— But Went Unenforced—Is Undermined By The Extensive History Of Failed Legislative Efforts To Secure Such A Right And The Carefully Circumscribed Nature Of The Federal Public Performance Right	13
III. The District Court’s Decision, If Affirmed, Will Unleash Widespread, Inequitable Burdens On Numerous Industries	23
A. Satellite And Internet Radio Services	24
B. Traditional Radio Broadcasters	26
C. Restaurants, Bars, And Other Small Businesses	27
D. Local Television Broadcasters And Cable Television System Operators	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ackoff-Ortega v. Windswept Pac. Entm't Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall.com, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 876 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. DMX, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	11
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of America, Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005)	13
<i>City of Johnstown, N.Y. v. Bankers Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1989)	12, 13
<i>Cornellier v. Am. Cas., Co.</i> , 389 F.2d 641 (2d Cir. 1968)	13
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	8
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 13-23182-CIV, 2015 WL 3852692 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2015)	25
<i>Garland v. Herrin</i> , 724 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Hall v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 27 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	11
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 1 F.3d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22, 28

Norcon Power Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
92 N.Y.2d 458 (1998).....11

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417, 429 (1984).....8, 10

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken,
422 U.S. 151 (1975).....8, 9

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106.....*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 107.....10

17 U.S.C. § 108.....10

17 U.S.C. § 109.....10

17 U.S.C. § 110.....10, 27

17 U.S.C. § 111.....10

17 U.S.C. § 112.....10, 25

17 U.S.C. § 114.....*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 301.....2

17 U.S.C. § 512.....19, 20

17 U.S.C. § 801.....18, 19, 20

17 U.S.C. § 802.....18, 19, 20

17 U.S.C. § 803.....18, 19, 20

17 U.S.C. § 804.....18, 19, 20

17 U.S.C. § 805.....18, 19, 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-28 (2015).....26

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-3-510 (2015).....26

Sound Recording Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-140, 85 Stat. 39117, 19

Rules and Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 380 (2014)20

37 C.F.R. § 382 (2014)20

37 C.F.R. § 383 (2014)20

37 C.F.R. § 384 (2014)20

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Local Rule 29.11

Other Cited Sources

93 Cong. Rec. D406 (daily ed. July 21, 1947).....16

117 Cong. Rec. 2002 (daily ed. Feb. 8, 1971)17

*Authorizing a Composer’s Royalty in Revenues from Coin-operated Machines and to Establish a Right of Copyright in Artistic Interpretations: Hearings Before Subcomm. on Patents, Trade-marks, and Copyrights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 1269, H.R. 1270, and H.R. 2570, (Comm. Print 1947)...*15, 16

Brief for George Akerlof *et al.* as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioners at 2, *Eldred v. Ashcroft*, 537 U.S. 186 (2003) (No. 01-618)8

“Comments of Recording Industry of America (RIAA) and American Association of Independent Music (A2IM),” *In the Matter of: Fed. Copyright Protection of Sound Recordings Fixed Before Feb. 15, 1972*, Dkt. No. 2010-4, U.S. Copyright Office (Jan. 31, 2011)21

Flo & Eddie’s Mem. of Law in Opp’n to Sirius XM’s Mot. for Summ J., *Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*, 62 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) (No. 13 Civ. 57684 (CM))21

General Revision of the Copyright Law: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Patents (1932).....14

H.R. 1270, 80th Cong. (1947).....15

H.R. 4347, 89th Cong. (1965).....16

H.R. 10434, 69th Cong. (1926).....14

H.R. Rep. No. 83 (1967)17

H.R. Rep. No. 92-487 (1971).....17

H.R. Rep. No. 104-274 (1995).....14, 17, 18, 20

MICHAEL JAMES ROBERTS, TELL TCHAIKOVSKY THE NEWS: ROCK 'N' ROLL, THE
LABOR QUESTION, AND THE MUSICIANS' UNION, 1942–1968 (Duke Univ. Press
2014)15

Pandora Form 10-K filed Feb. 11, 20151

Pandora Form 10-Q filed Apr. 27, 20151

ROBERT D. LEITER, THE MUSICIANS AND PETRILLO (Bookman Associates 1953) .15

S. 1006, 89th Cong. (1965).....16

S. Rep. No. 92-72 (1971)17

*Supplementary Register's Report on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright
Law* (1965), available at 9 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on
Copyright*, App. 15 (Lexis 2013).....16

*Testimony of the NAB Before the H. Judiciary Comm. Subcomm. on Courts &
Intellectual Property: Hearing on H.R. 1506* (June 21, 1995).....26
